

No. 14-110

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEAN FOODS COMPANY, DAIRY FARMERS  
OF AMERICA, INC., AND NATIONAL  
DAIRY HOLDINGS, LP,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FOOD LION LLC AND FIDEL BRETO, ON BEHALF  
OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

RICHARD L. WYATT, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

TODD M. STENERSON

NEIL K. GILMAN

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP

2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 955-1500

rwyatt@hunton.com

R. LAURENCE MACON

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER

& FELD LLP

300 Convent Street, Suite 1500

San Antonio, TX 78205

(210) 281-7000

GORDON BALL

7001 Old Kent Drive

Knoxville, TN 37919

(865) 525-7028

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

255060



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural Background .....	5
1. Professor Cotterill’s Expert Report.....	6
2. District Court Proceedings .....	7
3. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT FOLLOWED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS IN <i>BIGELOW</i> AND <i>ZENITH</i> IN DECIDING THAT RESPONDENTS PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF CAUSATION TO GET TO A JURY .....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Court Explained Sixty-Eight Years Ago How Antitrust Plaintiffs May Prove Causation and Has Repeatedly Reiterated that Standard.....	13
B. Respondents’ Causation Evidence is Fully Consistent with this Court’s Established Precedent .....	17
C. Petitioners’ Argument Rests on Numerous Incorrect Factual Statements About Respondents’ Causation Evidence.....	18
D. There is No Circuit Split About Whether Courts May “Presume” Causation, but Even if there Were, it would be Irrelevant Because the Court Below Did Not Do So .....	23
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT DID NOT SHIFT ONTO PETITIONERS THE BURDEN OF DISPROVING RESPONDENTS’ CAUSATION EVIDENCE.....	25
III. DIFFERENCES IN HOW LOWER COURTS STATE THE STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN ANTITRUST CASES AMOUNT AT MOST TO HARMLESS DICTA THAT HAS NO EFFECT ON HOW CASES ARE DECIDED .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	25, 27
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	16
<i>BCS Services, Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	29
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	32
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	32
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cason-Merenda v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Mich. 2012) . . . . .	29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) . . . . .	26, 31
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) . . . . .	20, 21, 22
<i>Cont'l Trend Res., Inc. v. Oxy USA, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1465 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	31
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide and Carbon Corp.</i> , 289 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1961) . . . . .	16
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide and Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	30
<i>Hetzel v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 26 (1898) . . . . .	16
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . . .	24
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . . .	24



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 484 (M.D. Pa. 2005) .....	29
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008) .....	29
<i>In re Publication Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	23, 26
<i>Int’l Healthcare Mgmt. v. Hawaii Coalition for Health</i> , 332 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Co.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981) .....	13, 14
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1690 (2012).....	32
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	30
<i>McGahee v. N. Propane Gas Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Pacific Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Smith Wholesale Co. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 477 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	14
<i>The Movie 1 &amp; 2 v. United Artists Communications, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Toscana v. Prof'l Golfers Ass'n</i> , 258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28-29
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1 & 2 .....	5
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Proving Antitrust Damages: Legal and Economic Issues</i> (2d ed. 2010) ..	22
Charles Alan Wright, et al. 10A <i>Federal Prac. &amp; Proc.</i> , § 2727 (3d ed.).....	26
Daniel L. Rubinfeld, <i>Reference Guide on Multiple Regression</i> in Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	21
John E. Lopatka, <i>Antitrust Injury and Causation in III ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Issues in Competition Law and Policy</i> (2008) .....	16
